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QUESTION 9.1:

9.1. Regarding file BCAP-2009-EC-WP12R-Storage Emmrich function 061907.xls:
9.1.1. Please explain the title of the worksheet (cell A1).  

9.1.1.1. Does the reference to “New Field Development” refer to a subset of the costs listed in column B? 

9.1.1.2. If the answer to Q.9.1.1.2 is “yes,” for each category of cost listed in the worksheet in cells B3:B41, please provide the dollars associated with New Field Development.

9.1.1.3. If the answer to Q.9.1.1.2 is “no,” please explain the significance of the “New Field Development” to the cost breakdown presented in the spreadsheet.

9.1.1.4. Please define the abbreviation “JLM.”

9.1.2. Please provide a written (descriptive) explanation for the choice of each of the allocation factors for storage functions that is presented in cells D3:D40. 

9.1.3. Please identify the accounts that correspond to the items listed at cells A3:A10.

Response 9.1.1:
This work paper should be correctly titled “Allocation of NBV and O&M expenses of existing SoCalGas storage fields by functional categories.”
RESPONSE 9.1.1.1:
No.

RESPONSE 9.1.1.2:
None

RESPONSE 9.1.1.3:
The title should be corrected because this work paper shows only existing storage operations data.  No data are available for new field development. 

RESPONSE 9.1.1.4:
Mr. Jim Mansdorfer's initials.

RESPONSE 9.1.2:
Percentages are Mr. Jim Mansdorfer's best estimates, based on twenty-seven years' experience operating SoCalGas' storage fields.  

RESPONSE 9.1.3:
FERC acct.#
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QUESTION 9.2:

9.2. Please explain the differences in the net plant values listed for storage at cells B3:B12 of BCAP-2009-EC-WP12R-Storage Emmrich function 061907.xls as compared to the net plant values listed for storage C8:C23 of the “Net Plant Factor” tab of BCAP-2009-EC-WP1R-ECModelSCGEC-1-30-08-hse.xls.
9.2.1. Please identify the source for each net plant value listed at the identified cells in each spreadsheet.

RESPONSE 9.2.1:

The data in WP-12 was based on preliminary plant accounting numbers and the negative $7.383 million of FERC Account 353.2 UGS Lines – Aliso were zeroed out in order to base the percent allocation for inventory, injection and withdrawal on actual plant still in service. The data in WP-1 “Net Plant Factor” are from the 2006 FERC Form 2 and are the capital-related costs that are used for cost of service calculations. This data will be updated with 2007 FERC Form 2 data in the near future.
QUESTION 9.3:

9.3. Regarding file BCAP-2009-EC-WP1R-ECModelSCGEC-1-30-08-hse.xls:
9.3.1. Regarding the worksheet at tab “Base Margin & Function,” please provide the source of the values in cells D9:F28, D32:F47, D50:F63, D67:F71, D75:F78, E82:F107, D124:F138, D141:F153, D156:F169, D175:F197, and D195:F231.  If the source is SoCalGas’ FERC Form 2, please provide the page number that corresponds to each value listed above.  If the source is other than the FERC Form 2, please provide the source documents and identify the location of each value within them.

9.3.2. Regarding the worksheet at tab “EG Allocators,” please provide the source of the values in cells E6:F8, E13:F13, E16:F16, and E19:F19.  Where the content of the cell includes more than one number, please identify the source of each of the numbers.

9.3.3. Regarding the worksheet at tab “Detailed Cost Alloc of EG,” please provide the source of each number that is incorporated into the calculation at cells H42:H44, J42:J44, and M42:M44.

9.3.4. Regarding the worksheet at tab “Cost Allocation,” why is the allocator “Allocators/HPD CYPM  Mth/mo” used to allocate the local transmission system? (See cells D33:AB33.)  

9.3.4.1. Isn’t this allocator based on flows across the high pressure distribution system? 

9.3.4.2. Isn’t the allocator listed as “Cold-Yr Coincident Peak Month  (Mth)” in wp_smith 9.xls at cells D13:AC14 of tab “Alloc Factors” a more appropriate allocator to use?
9.3.5. Regarding the worksheet at tab “Detailed Cost Alloc of EG,” what is the basis and source for the figure .297 used in cells I7:I12 and I16:I23, the figure .207 used in cell I13, and the figure .13 used in cells L7:L13 and L16:L23. 

9.3.6. Regarding the worksheet at tab “Detailed Cost Alloc of EG,” why is the allocator “Allocators/HPD CYPM  Mth/mo” used to allocate the local transmission system? (See cells G33:N33.) 

9.3.6.1. Isn’t this allocator based on flows across the high pressure distribution system?

9.3.6.2. Isn’t the allocator listed as “Cold-Yr Coincident Peak Month  (Mth)” in wp_smith 9.xls at cells D13:AC14 of tab “Alloc Factors” a more appropriate allocator to use?

9.3.7. Regarding the worksheet at tab “Detailed Cost Alloc of NGV,” what is the significance of the column of zeros under the heading “Total NGV”?

9.3.8. Regarding the worksheet at tab “Detailed Cost Alloc of NGV,” please separate the cost in each of cells G11:G45 into the three categories listed at cells E4:G4 of the worksheet at tab “NGV Allocators.”

RESPONSE 9.3.1:
Cells D9:F28, FERC Form 2 page 320 and 321
D32:F47, FERC Form 2 page 323

D50:F63, FERC Form 2 page 323 and 324

D67:F71, FERC Form 2 page 324 and 325

D75:F78, FERC Form 2 page 325
E82:F107, FERC Form 2 page 325.

D124:F138, FERC Form 2 page 336 and Table 4 of Mr. Emmrich’s direct testimony shows depreciation detail provided by Plant Accounting.

D141:F153, FERC Form 2 page 336 and Table 4 of Mr. Emmrich’s direct testimony shows depreciation detail provided by Plant Accounting.
D156:F169, FERC Form 2 page 336 and Table 4 of Mr. Emmrich’s direct testimony shows depreciation detail provided by Plant Accounting.
D175:F197 FERC Form 2 page 336 and Table 4 of Mr. Emmrich’s direct testimony shows depreciation detail provided by Plant Accounting.
Payroll taxes paid are shown in the Return tab K2:N12.and are based on labor-realted taxes paid in FERC Form 2 page 263a and allocated on wages and slalaries paid as shown in FERC Form 2 page 355.

and D195:F231 FERC Form 2 page D207:F207 Taxes are calculated in the Return Tab of WP-1 and the Ratemaking Taxes paid were calculated by the Tax department as shown in WP-48. D210:F231 Miscellaneous revenues are shown in WP-28 as filed in the SCG General rate Case update for 2006.

RESPONSE 9.3.2:
Source of the values in cells E6:F8, WP-34 Special Study using Plant Accounting data.
E13:F13 Demand Forecast data as shown in Mr. Emmrich’s direct DF Testimony and in the Allocators tab in EC WP-1.
E16:F16 Demand Forecast data as shown in Mr. Emmrich’s direct DF Testimony and in the Allocators tab in EC WP-1.
E19:F19 Demand Forecast data as shown in Mr. Emmrich’s direct DF Testimony and in the Allocators tab in EC WP-1.
RESPONSE 9.3.3:
The source of the data is in Mr. Emmrich’s direct DF testimony work papers page 7 and 8. The numbers in the EC Model will be updated to reflect the average year throughput numbers used to allocate balancing costs.
RESPONSE 9.3.4:

CYPM is the allocator for local transmission and HP distribution since they serve similar functions. In the LRMC decision, the Commission decided that local transmission for PG&E would be allocated on CYPM and for SCG for HP Distribution the Commission adopted CYPM. We have now separated our transmission system into local and backbone and local is now being allocated on CYPM consistent with the LRMC decision.
RESPONSE 9.3.4.1:
Yes.
RESPONSE 9.3.4.2:
It is allocated based on coincident Cold Year Peak Month. CYPM means coincident peak month.
RESPONSE 9.3.5:
The basis of the figure .297 is the Net Book Value of service, meters and regulators shown in WP-34 and WP-35 for distribution and transmission served small EG. The figure .207 used in cell I13 should be .297. The figure .13 used in cells L7:L13 and L16:L23 is the Net Book Value of services, meters and regulators for distribution and transmission served large EG customers. 

RESPONSE 9.3.6.1:

Yes.


RESPONSE 9.3.6.2:
It is allocated based on coincident Cold Year Peak Month. CYPM means coincident peak month.
RESPONSE 9.3.7
There is no significance to the zeros. In a previous version of the model compressed vs. uncompressed costs were calculated in this tab. The NGV Allocators tab is now being used to allocate compressed vs. uncompressed NGV costs.
RESPONSE 9.3.8:
That cannot be done. The costs in G11:G45 are NGV customers’ transportation costs only. The compressed and uncompressed costs are based on the Net Book Value of company-owned NGV stations which are then further divided by separating out the costs associated with public access company-owned NGV stations.
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